Meeting:
Date/Time:
Location:
Contact:
Email:

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Wednesday, 31 August 2022 at 2.00 pm
Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield
Mr. E. Walters (0116 3052583)
Euan.Walters@leics.gov.uk
Membership
Mr. J. Morgan CC (Chairman)
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC Mr. R. Hills CC
Mr. K. Ghattoraya CC Mr. P. King CC
Mr. D. Harrison CC Ms. Betty Newton CC

Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the
Council’s web site at http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk
AGENDA
Item

Report by

1.

Minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2022.

2.

Question Time.

3.

Questions asked by members under Standing
Order 7(3) and 7(5).

4.

To advise of any other items which the
Chairman has decided to take as urgent
elsewhere on the agenda.

5.

Declarations of interest in respect of items on
the agenda.

6.

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule
16.

7.

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order
35.

(Pages 5 - 14)

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall
Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk
www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy

www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk

8.

Urgent and Emergency Care System.

University
Hospitals of
Leicester NHS
Trust

(Pages 15 - 62)

9.

Learning from Deaths of People with Learning
Disability and Autistic People Review
Programme Annual Report.

Leicestershire
County Council

(Pages 63 - 112)

10.

Alcohol Misuse and Trading Standards.

Director of Public
Health

(Pages 113 132)

11.

Date of next meeting.
The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 2
November 2022 at 2.00pm.

12.

Any other items which the Chairman has
decided to take as urgent.

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
The ability to ask good, pertinent questions lies at the heart of successful and effective
scrutiny. To support members with this, a range of resources, including guides to
questioning, are available via the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny website
www.cfgs.org.uk. The following questions have been agreed by Scrutiny members as a
good starting point for developing questions:


Who was consulted and what were they consulted on? What is the process for and
quality of the consultation?



How have the voices of local people and frontline staff been heard?



What does success look like?



What is the history of the service and what will be different this time?



What happens once the money is spent?



If the service model is changing, has the previous service model been evaluated?



What evaluation arrangements are in place – will there be an annual review?

Members are reminded that, to ensure questioning during meetings remains appropriately
focused that:
(a) they can use the officer contact details at the bottom of each report to ask
questions of clarification or raise any related patch issues which might not be best
addressed through the formal meeting;
(b) they must speak only as a County Councillor and not on behalf of any other local
authority when considering matters which also affect district or parish/town councils
(see Articles 2.03(b) of the Council’s Constitution).

This page is intentionally left blank

5

Agenda Item 1

Minutes of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at County
Hall, Glenfield on Wednesday, 15 June 2022.
PRESENT
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC
Mr. K. Ghattoraya CC
Mr. D. Harrison CC
Mr. R. Hills CC

Mr. J. Morgan CC
Ms. Betty Newton CC
Mrs. R. Page CC

In attendance
David Giffard - Senior Public Health Commissioning Manager at NHS England and NHS
Improvement (minute 10 refers).
Stephanie Cook - Senior Public Health Commissioning Manager at NHS England and
NHS Improvement (minute 10 refers).
Yasmin Sidyot - Deputy Director Integration & Transformation (City), Leicester,
Leicestershire and Rutland CCGs (minute 11 refers).
Fay Bayliss - Deputy Director of Integration and Transformation, Leicester, Leicestershire
and Rutland CCGs (minute 11 refers).
Helen Thompson - Director of FYPC and LD Services, Leicestershire Partnership NHS
Trust (minute 12 refers).
Colin Cross - Service Group Manager for Healthy Together (minute 12 refers).
Kate Allardyce, Senior Performance Manager (Leicestershire CCGs), NHS Midlands and
Lancashire Commissioning Support Unit (minute 14 refers).

1.

Appointment of Chairman.
RESOLVED:
That Mr. J. Morgan CC be appointed Chairman of the Health Overview and Scrutiny
Committee for the period ending with the date of the Annual Meeting of the County
Council in 2023.
Mr. J. Morgan CC in the Chair

2.

Election of Deputy-Chairman.
RESOLVED:
That Mr. P. King CC be appointed Deputy Chairman of the Health Overview and Scrutiny
Committee for the period ending with the date of the Annual Meeting of the County
Council in 2023.

6
3.

Minutes of the previous meeting.
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2022 were taken as read, confirmed and
signed.

4.

Question Time.
The Chief Executive reported that one question had been received under Standing Order
34:
1.

Question by Giuliana Foster

What actions will the Scrutiny Committee and CCG/ICS leads be taking to improve
performance of the South Leicestershire Medical Groups GP practices following patient
complaints and the CQC report?
Reply by the Chairman:
Health Scrutiny Committees do not have the power to take direct action regarding health
services such as GP Practices, however, the Committee can try and influence health
providers and make suggestions for improvements. The Committee uses Care Quality
Commission (CQC) reports to aid scrutiny of particular services and identify areas of
concern. The Committee can request that the providers of those services attend public
Committee meetings and answer questions. For example, today’s meeting has an
agenda item relating to Primary Medical Care in Leicestershire and a representative from
the Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) will be attending to explain what is being
done to improve Primary Care in Leicestershire. I expect there will be further agenda
items on Primary Care in the future.
With regards to the particular issue of the South Leicestershire Medical Group I have
sought information from the CCG in relation to this and they have provided me with the
following response:
“The practice has taken on board the concerns raised by its patients and areas of
improvement as identified in the Care Quality Commission report. Both the practice
and the CCG, which is committed to supporting the practice, are pleased to note
that the CQC report rated the practice as good in the caring domain and that staff
treated people with kindness respect and compassion, while recognising that there
are still further improvements to be made.
The practice has developed a robust improvement plan based on the CQC findings,
which demonstrates a clear commitment by them to address the issues raised. It is
recognised by all parties that that the plan will take some time to fully complete and
for the actions to become embedded, although there are some areas which will
require quicker action. The CCG, our Clinical Lead and our Quality team will
continue working proactively with the practice to help them deliver the plan and,
once delivered, support them further to ensure improvements are sustained.
Telephone access and general appointment availability are particular concerns that
have been clearly highlighted by patients. The CQC did note that improvements had
started in these areas, whilst recognising that there remains scope for further work.

7
Meanwhile, the CCG engagement team is providing additional support to the
practice, including through with its Patient Participation Group, to ensure that
patients remain involved in the improvement journey.”

5.

Questions asked by members.
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
7(3) and 7(5).

6.

Urgent items.
There were no urgent items for consideration.

7.

Declarations of interest.
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting.
There were no formal declarations in relation to any of the agenda items however it was
noted that Mrs. M. E. Newton CC had several relatives that worked for the NHS and Mr.
R. Hills CC worked as a dentist.

8.

Declarations of the Party Whip.
There were no declarations of the party whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny
Procedure Rule 16.

9.

Presentation of Petitions.
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order
35.

10.

National Screening Programmes.
The Committee considered a report of NHS England and NHS Improvement -Midlands
which informed of the impact of the Covid-19 Pandemic on the National Screening
Programmes in Leicestershire and the steps that had been undertaken to support
recovery. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these minutes.
The Committee welcomed to the meeting for this item David Giffard and Stephanie Cook,
Senior Public Health Commissioning Managers at NHS England and NHS Improvement.
Arising from discussions the following points were noted:
(i)

The Antenatal and Newborn screening programme, along with the Cervical
programme, had continued as normal throughout the Covid-19 pandemic with only
minor disruption. The Abdominal Aortic Aneurysm screening service had been

8
paused in March 2020 in response to the pandemic but had now been fully
recovered. The Bowel Cancer Screening programme was recovered however an
additional cohort was being introduced into the programme which now meant the
introduction of screening for 56-year olds. The Diabetic Eye Screening Programme
was expected to be recovered by mid-July 2022 and the Breast Screening
Programme would be recovered in a similar timescale.
(ii)

Members welcomed the progress that had been made in r
[...]
ocedures in place.
(viii) Leicestershire County GP Practices delivered 388,894 appointments in March 2022
and in response to questions from members it was agreed that further information
would be provided after the meeting regarding the number of GP appointments
where the patient failed to attend including telephone and videocalls, and the
breakdown of whether the appointments were with a GP, nurse or other health
professional.
(ix) Every single GP Practice was part of a Primary Care Network (PCN) and in
response to a request from a member it was agreed to provide details of the
Lutterworth PCN after the meeting.
(x)

A member raised concerns about poor people skills shown by staff at GP Practices
in the Harborough area.

(xi) Reassurance was given that quality assessments of GP Practices took place and
work was ongoing to reduce variation in the way practices delivered services. The
LLR CCGs had commissioned a support programme for all LLR Practices from the
Royal College of General Practitioners.
(xii) There were 7 County GP practices with active Care Quality Commission and/or Risk
improvement plans in place. It was agreed to provide information to members after
the meeting on the percentage of GP Practices across Leicestershire that were on
the improvement list.
(xiii) GP Practices were using Care Navigators to signpost patients to the most
appropriate source of advice and support and the care navigators were working
together with the Local Area Co-ordinators (LACs) as part of Integrated
Neighbourhood Teams rather than duplicating the roles of LACs.
(xiv) In response to a request from members the CCG agreed to provide a report to the
Committee for later in the year regarding the actions being taken to improve Primary
Care and timescales, who was responsible for carrying out the actions and how
success would be monitored. It was also agreed that this report would cover the
Next Steps for Improving Primary Care: Fuller Stocktake report.
RESOLVED:

12.

(a)

That th
[...]
s were rag rated as red. Much of this was
due to the increase in referrals that was being received as patients began visiting
their GP more after the Covid-19 pandemic. It was suggested that the Committee

13
could consider this matter in more detail at a future meeting and in particular how
Leicestershire was performing compared to the rest of the country.
(iii)

In response to a suggestion from the Chairman regarding the usefulness of regional
targets as well as national targets it was explained that benchmarking did take place
against other organisations in the midlands and NHS England had set up peer
groups of areas with similar population and demographics which the Leicestershire
CCGs could be compared against.

(iv) With regards to the Better Care For All Framework a member raised the following
points:
 The Social Model of Health at page 108 made no mention of Mental Health.
 The Strategic Actions to reduce health inequalities at the ICS level at page 114
made no mention of improving patient experience and access.
 Figure 2 at page 107 which demonstrated the difference in health indicators
between the most and least deprived local areas of LLR made reference to alcohol
related hospital admissions but did not refer to drug related admissions.
In response it was explained that the document had been created by the Health
Inequalities team at the CCG and the member’s comments would be forwarded
onto that team.
RESOLVED:

15.

(a)

That the update on public health and health system performance in Leicestershire
and health inequalities be noted;

(b)

That officers be requested to provide a report for a future meeting of the Committee
regarding performance against the cancer metrics.

Date of next meeting.
RESOLVED:
That the next meeting of the Committee take place on Wednesday 31 August 2022 at
2.00pm.

2.00 - 3.56 pm
15 June 2022

CHAIRMAN

This page is intentionally left blank

15

Agenda Item 8

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE –
31 AUGUST 2022
URGENT AND EMERGENCY CARE SYSTEM
REPORT OF THE INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM AND
UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS OF LEICESTER
Purpose of the Report
1.

The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with an
update on the performance of the Leicester, Leicestershire and
Rutland Urgent and Emergency Care System including the findings
of a Care Quality Commission (CQC) report into the system dated 8
July 2022.

Background
2.

The CQC undertook system reviews of urgent and emergency care
services across England in spring 2022, as services had been and
continue to be under sustained pressure. During these visits the
CQC carried out a series of coordinated inspections to a range of
acute, community, primary and social care services. During these
they monitored calls, observed services in action and analysed data
to identify how services in a local area work together to ensure
patients receive safe, effective, and timely care.

Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland CQC Inspection
3.

The CQC inspected the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland urgent
and emergency care services in April 2022 and the summary of
findings report is attached as Appendix A. In summary, the report
identified that the provision of urgent and emergency care in
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland was supported by services,
stakeholders, commissioners and the local authority. It recognised

16

that staff are working very hard under difficult circumstances.
However, it also noted issues around access, demand, staffing and
a high volume of admission avoidance pilot schemes may be
exacerbating challenges. More details on these are included later in
this report.
4.

In addition, the inspection of the Emergency Department (ED) at the
Leicester Royal Infirmary resulted in a Warning Notice being served,
under Section 29A of the Health and Social Care Act 2008 to the
University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust (UHL). This specific
action was in relation to the care they observed for the regulated
activity of ‘Treatment of Dis
[...]
vers. Partners in the Leicester, Leicestershire and
Rutland system continue to work to achieve improved ambulance
handover times and stop people waiting on the backs of ambulances
with an agreed objective of zero handovers over 30 minutes by 1st
September 2022. This is deemed an important step in decreasing
unacceptable risks across the pathway.
21. During periods when the system is under greatest pressure the Clinical
Executive meet to provide oversight and consideration of the level of
clinical risk. In doing so it risk assesses solutions put forward to mitigate
patient flow issues and patient harm, and the group considers and takes
responsibility for supporting less palatable solutions and positive risk
taking when required.

20

22. A multi-agency Patient Safety Risk Summit is planned for September
2022 will provide clinicians and professionals a chance to look again for
the greatest opportunities to improve the services for local people.

Conclusion
23. System partners continue to work together to improve the urgent and
emergency care pathway for the people of Leicester Leicestershire and
Rutland. The impact of the changes continues to be monitored closely by
the System Flow Partnership and Integrated Care Board.
24. The UEC pathway and the system has support and oversight at a local,
regional, and national level, and finding solutions remains a key priority.
The next steps include





Focus on practical actions that will have most impact;
The UEC Pathway Patient Safety and Risk Summit in September 2022;
Updating and aligning pathway improvement UEC plans;
Continue to work with and accept support from NHS England.

Appendices
Appendix A – Summary of Care Quality Commission Inspection Report dated
8 July 2022
Appendix B – Full Care Quality Commission Inspection Report dated 8 July
2022
Officers to Contact
Rachna Vyas – Chief Operating Officer, NHS Leicester, Leicestershire and
Rutland Integrated Care Board.
rachna.vyas@nhs.net
Julie Hogg, Chief Nurse, Universit
[...]
epsis
Unasctertained

Preferred not to say

0

5

10

15

20

110

Asian or Asian British

No ethnicity recorded

African

Bowel

Cause of death by age group

• Vaccination data was required
only for ‘focused’ reviews

• Respiratory deaths occurred
relatively evenly across age
groups in comparison

Alcohol / Drug related

11-20

Bowel
Cancer

21-30

Cardiac
Circulatory

31-40

COVID-19
Dementia

41-50

Epilepsy

Frailty

51-60

Heart
61-70

Meningitis
Renal

71-80

Respiratory
Sepsis

81-90

Unasctertained
0

5

10

15

20

111

• COVID-19 caused more deaths
in the 61-70s than any other
group; this is what we would
expect

This page is intentionally left blank

113

Agenda Item 10

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:
31 AUGUST 2022
ALCOHOL MISUSE INCLUDING THE WORK OF TRADING
STANDARDS
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH
Purpose of the Report
1.

The purpose of this report is to provide the Health Overview and Scrutiny
Committee with an overview of the Public Health response to alcohol
misuse, including the remit of the Trading Standards Department.

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions
2.

The County Council’s Substance Misuse Strategy 2020 – 2023 approved
at Cabinet in November 2019 attached at Appendix A, outlines the
following key priorities:
a. Raise awareness and prevent the harms of drug and alcohol
misuse particularly for those at greatest risk;
b. Develop a coordinated approach to early identification of
individuals exposed to the harmful effects of drug and/or alcohol
misuse;
c. Develop an approach to the provision of treatment and recovery
services that is responsive to the changing trends in drug and
alcohol addiction among residents of Leicestershire;
d. Reduce ill health and deaths as a result of alcohol and drug
misuse;
e. Ensure a joined up and timely response to changing patterns of
substance misuse and emerging issues relating to substance
misuse.

3.

The above priorities align with the ‘Safe and Well’ strategic outcome of
the County Co
[...]
blic Health department funds Alcohol Brief Intervention training
for any staff that are linked to Leicestershire County Council. There are
two training sessions on offer. The first training session focuses on
general alcohol awareness including understanding the short-term and
long-term effects of alcohol misuse. To date 186 members of staff have
received this training. The second training session focuses on providing
low level/initial support to individuals who are consuming alcohol at
levels likely to cause harm. To date 26 members of staff have received
this training.
17. Turning Point are currently piloting a service (commenced July 2022)
aimed at reducing the number of individuals at risk of long-term effects
from alcohol misuse. The offer involves a non-invasive procedure to
assess liver health and spot early signs of liver damage. One of the
many strengths of this offer is an outreach provision within primary care
services to support dependant drinkers who not yet managed to reduce
their alcohol consumption.
18. The Public Health department funds and provides a Healthy Schools
Programme which supports all schools in Leicestershire (and Rutland) to
create a positive environment that improves the health and wellbeing of
pupils, staff, and the wider school community. A component of the offer
is the provision of free resources to support schools in offering drug and
alcohol education.
19. Leicestershire Police have a Substance Misuse Team that is dedicated
to reducing the demand for substances, supporting recovery, and
working to reduce related harms. Their offer includes:
a. Working alongside Turning Point when a young person’s
offending behaviour is linked to substance use including alcohol.

117

Since February 2022 100% of those individuals have engaged
with Turning Point.
b. Carrying out checks on those coming through Police custody to
identify any substance misuse issues particularly those
previously ‘hidden’. Since January 2022, 37% of the 731
individuals 

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at County
Hall, Glenfield on Wednesday, 31 August 2022.
PRESENT
Mr. J. Morgan CC (in the Chair)
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC
Mr. K. Ghattoraya CC
Mr. D. Harrison CC

Mr. R. Hills CC
Mr. P. King CC
Ms. Betty Newton CC

In attendance
Rachna Vyas, Chief Operating Officer, NHS Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland
Integrated Care Board (minute 23 refers).
Chris West, Deputy Chief Nurse, NHS Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Integrated
Care Board (minute 23 refers).
Jon Melbourne, Chief Operating Officer, University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust
(minute 23 refers).
Heather Pick, Assistant Director, Adults & Communities Department, Leicestershire
County Council (minute 24 refers).
David Williams, Group Director of Strategy & Partnerships, Leicestershire Partnership
NHS Trust (minute 24 refers).

16.

Minutes of the previous meeting.
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2022 were taken as read, confirmed and
signed.

17.

Question Time.
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
34.

18.

Questions asked by members.
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
7(3) and 7(5).

19.

Urgent items.
There were no urgent items for consideration.

20.

Declarations of interest.
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting.

2
Mr. P. King CC declared an Other Registerable Interest in agenda item 9: Learning from
Deaths of People with Learning Disability and Autistic People Review Programme Annual
Report as he was a member of the National Autistic Society.
It was also noted that Mrs. M. E. Newton CC had two close relatives that worked for the
NHS.

21.

Declarations of the Party Whip.
There were no declarations of the party whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny
Procedure Rule 16.

22.

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 35.
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order
35.

23.

Urgent and Emergency Care System.
The Committee considered a joint report of University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust
(UHL) and the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR) Integrated Care System which
provided an update on the performance of the Urgent and Emergency Care System
including the findings of a Care Quality Commission (CQC) report into the system dated 8
July 2022. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these minutes.
The Committee welcomed to the meeting for this item Rachna Vyas, Chief Operating
Officer, NHS Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Integrated Care Board, Chris West,
Deputy Chief Nurse, NHS Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Integrated Care Board,
and Jon Melbourne, Chief Operating Officer, University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust.
Arising from discussions the following points were noted:
(i)

Some of the problems with the performance of the Urgent and Emergency Care
System were a result of the Covid-19 pandemic, however there were also
longstanding issues which needed to be addressed. The ambulance handover
delays were a symptom of a much wider problem with flow through the system.

(ii)

LLR had the lowest EMAS conveyance rate which was believed to be because
patients were being seen in other services and did not require acute care. However,
LLR also had the highest referral rate in the region for urgent community response
in patients own homes.

(iii)

Traditionally the Leicester Royal Infirmary Emergency Department experienced one
of the highest rates of unheralded attendances in the region, though due to work
which had taken place to tackle this problem the LRI Emergency Department now
had one of the lowest rates. However, there were still significant numbers of
patients presenting at the Emergency Department who could have been treated at
other venues locally. Urgent Treatment Centres had additional capacity which was
not being used. Members raised concerns about mixed messaging in relation to
Urgent Treatment Centres and their opening hours which left the public unclear
about where they should go for treatment and at what times.

3
(iv) NHS England had set the LLR System and Leicester Royal Infirmary Emergency
Department a challenge of zero handovers over 30 minutes by 1 September 2022.
Whilst significant progress had been made towards this objective, the challenge
would not be met by 1 September and whilst a trajectory had been agreed with NHS
England it was difficult to estimate when the challenge would be met.
(v)

A member raised concerns about the lack of a clear strategy for improvement and
questioned whether the high turnover of senior management at UHL over the
previous years could have contributed to the lack of improvement in performance.
Members also noted that the report to the Committee contained no action plan for
how the issues with the Urgent and Emergency Care system would be addressed
nor timescales for when improvements would be made. In response UHL
acknowledged that sustainability in leadership was important and provided
reassurance that the right leadership team was now in place. It was explained that
managers across the Urgent and Emergency Care System were talking to each
other more than ever and it was being ensured that they were all working towards
the same aim rather than the aims of each individual organisation. An action plan
was in place which set out how the demand and flow would be managed and
metrics were in place to monitor performance. The action plan would be provided to
members after the meeting.

(vi) Additional capacity in the system was being created and a new care home was
opening in Leicestershire which it was hoped would alleviate some of the problems
with regards to discharging patients from hospital.
(vii) In response to concerns raised by members that UHL did not have the required
numbers of staff with the appropriate expertise, reassurance was given that
recruitment and retention was a priority for UHL and work was ongoing to improve
recruitment from all types of professions and make UHL a more attractive employer,
for example improving pay and car parking. The staffing and recruitment issues did
not just relate to UHL but to the whole Urgent and Emergency Care System. It was
agreed that data regarding the number of vacancies would be provided to members
after the meeting.
(viii) The Integrated Falls Response service had just been launched which treated
patients that had experienced falls in their own home and brought in lifting
equipment where necessary. It was a pilot run by Derbyshire Health United and in
response to a request it was agreed that the results of the pilot would be reported to
the Committee at a future date.
(ix) The Urgent and Emergency Care System took on board best practice from systems
elsewhere in the country. Officers attended seminars and met with regional and
national colleagues to share learning. Successful methods from elsewhere could
not always be copied exactly in Leicestershire due to unique circumstances locally
however where possible the learning was implemented locally.
(x)

A multi-agency Patient Safety Risk Summit was taking place in September 2022.
Currently no representatives from the County Council were scheduled to attend but
they were welcome and consideration would be given to who would be the most
appropriate attendees from the County Council.

RESOLVED:

4

24.

(a)

That the update relating to the Urgent and Emergency Care System in
Leicestershire and the Care Quality Commission report of 8 July 2022 be noted with
concern.

(b)

That officers be requested to provide a further update to the Committee in the new
year regarding the performance of the Urgent and Emergency Care System.

Learning from Deaths of People with Learning Disability and Autistic People Review
Programme Annual Report.
The Committee considered a report of the joint Senior Responsible Officers for the
Learning from lives and deaths of people with learning disability and autistic people
(LeDeR) programme which presented their Annual Report 2022. A copy of the report,
marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these minutes.
The Committee welcomed to the meeting for this item the two Senior Responsible
Officers Heather Pick, Assistant Director, Adults & Communities Department,
Leicestershire County Council and David Williams, Group Director of Strategy &
Partnerships, Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust.
Arising from discussions the following points were noted:
(i)

To be included in the LeDeR programme a patient would have to have had a formal
diagnosis prior to their death. Across Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland 4530
people over the age of 14 were registered with their GP Practice as having a
learning disability and/or autism. In 2021-22 the LLR LeDeR programme received
77 referrals and completed 65 reviews. In response to a question from the
Chairman it was confirmed that 77 was roughly the correct number of referrals that
should have been received.

(ii)

When a patient died it was difficult to identify whether they had autism and whether
a referral to the LeDeR programme was needed, however it was believed that in
most cases the deaths were reported to the LeDeR programme.

(iii)

Learning disabilities and autism could be ‘invisible’ to others and there needed to be
greater awareness amongst health professionals of when a patient had a learning
disability or autism so that this could be taken into account when the patient was
dealt with. The findings from the LeDeR programme were being shared with
doctors, Primary Care Network leads and other health professionals and it was
hoped that this would lead to service improvements.

(iv) There were concerns that people with learning disabilities and autism were deterred
from accessing primary health care due to the technology they were required to
engage with such as the log-in screens in reception. The general approach was that
people with greater needs such as those with learning disabilities or autism should
not have to access healthcare in a different way to others but at the same time
adjustments did need to be made for them. For example during the Covid-19
pandemic vaccines were delivered to some patients in their cars rather than making
them enter NHS premises.
RESOLVED:
That the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland LeDeR Annual Report 2022 be welcomed.

5
25.

Alcohol Misuse and Trading Standards.
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Health which provided an
overview of the Public Health response to alcohol misuse, including the remit of the
Trading Standards Department. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed
with these minutes.
Arising from discussions the following points were noted:
(i)

As part of the service Turning Point provided there was a young people offer which
involved holding talks in schools and groupwork sessions. Turning Point also took
part in freshers’ week at universities to promote messages around the dangers of
alcohol misuse. Data suggested that the amount of alcohol consumed by young
people was not increasing.

(ii)

Turning Point were piloting a service (commenced July 2022) aimed at reducing the
number of individuals at risk of long-term effects from alcohol misuse. The offer
involved a non-invasive procedure to assess liver health and spot early signs of liver
damage. In response to a question from a member regarding the capacity and
expense of the service and when the non-invasive procedure could be carried out it
was agreed that further information regarding the pilot would be provided to
members after the meeting.

(iii)

Vaping was intended to be a healthier alternative for smokers but there were
increasing concerns about people taking up vaping even though they had not been
smokers previously. Members expressed an interest on this topic and asked for
further information. In response to questions from a member about the volume of
people this service dealt with it was agreed that further information would be
provided to members after the meeting.

(iv) Whilst the Public Health department was involved in reviewing applications to
district councils for licenced premises this work could be strengthened. Partnership
work needed to take place with the police to look at data of where incidents were
occurring as a result of alcohol.
RESOLVED:
That the Public Health response to alcohol misuse in Leicestershire be noted.
26.

Date of next meeting.
RESOLVED:
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 2 November 2022
at 2.00pm.

2.00 - 3.55 pm
31 August 2022

CHAIRMAN

